



Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
Steel Strips Wheels Limited

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date standalone financial results of **Steel Strips Wheels Limited** (the "Company") for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and for the year ended March 31, 2025 ("Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable Indian accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net Profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and of the net Profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the Standalone Financial Results.



Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net Profit and other comprehensive Income of the company and other financial information in accordance with the applicable Indian accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.



As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of financial statements on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



Other Matter

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2025 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

For AKR & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm registration No. 021179N)


CA Kailash Kumar
Partner
(Membership Number: 505972)



Place of signature: Chandigarh

Date: 15.05.2025

UDIN: 25505972BMKUSZ1899

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025
All Amount in Rs Lakhs Except EPS or unless stated otherwise

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31st March 2025	31st December 2024	31st March 2024	31st March 2025	31st March 2024
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
I	Revenue from operations	1,23,393.16	1,07,467.80	1,06,867.24	4,42,899.83	4,35,709.54
II	Other Income	348.73	291.29	720.43	1,343.91	1,606.39
	Total income(I+II)	1,23,741.89	1,07,759.09	1,07,587.67	4,44,243.74	4,37,315.93
III	Expenses					
a	Cost of materials consumed	80,701.55	71,717.66	67,631.89	2,87,808.68	2,85,431.89
b	Change in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade and work -in-progress	1,106.15	(3,318.00)	2,166.66	(1,989.29)	(1,826.70)
c	Employee benefit expenses	9,780.27	9,691.84	9,029.99	37,980.03	35,802.79
d	Finance costs	2,947.80	2,624.44	2,800.03	11,723.11	10,266.60
e	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	2,556.74	2,525.57	2,253.32	10,100.88	8,995.30
f	Other expenses	18,351.71	17,544.70	16,930.77	70,418.96	69,782.13
	Total Expenses III(a to f)	1,15,444.22	1,00,786.21	1,00,812.66	4,16,042.37	4,08,452.01
IV	Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I+II-III)	8,297.67	6,972.88	6,775.01	28,201.37	28,863.92
V	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
VI	Profit/(loss) before tax after exceptional items(IV+V)	8,297.67	6,972.88	6,775.01	28,201.37	28,863.92
VII	Tax expense:					
(1)	Current tax	1,614.18	1,732.95	3,591.07	6,602.85	9,393.80
(2)	Deferred tax	516.10	55.78	(2,850.58)	606.20	(2,519.37)
	Prior years tax Adjustments	(2.69)	-	-	(2.69)	-
VIII	Profit/(loss) for the period after Tax (VI-VII)	6,170.08	5,184.15	6,034.52	20,995.01	21,989.49
IX	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	-Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans	(82.56)	81.84	386.55	(103.84)	151.89
	-Income tax relating to above items	20.74	(20.77)	(108.94)	26.14	(38.23)
	Total other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	(61.82)	61.07	277.61	(77.70)	113.66
X	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VIII+IX)(Comprising Profit/(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)	6,108.26	5,245.22	6,312.13	20,917.31	22,103.15
XI	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.1/- per share)	1,569.29	1,569.29	1,569.29	1,569.29	1,569.29
XII	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet	-	-	-	1,49,097.76	1,27,717.56
XIII	Earnings per equity share in Rs.					
(1)	Basic (in ₹)	3.93	3.30	3.85	13.38	14.04
(2)	Diluted (in ₹)	3.91	3.30	3.84	13.32	14.02

Notes :

- The above audited standalone financial results have been reviewed and recommended by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their respective meetings held on 15th May 2025. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion on these results.
- The Chief Operating Decision Maker "CODM" reviews the operations of the company as a whole, hence there are no reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
- These audited standalone financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015. Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) amendment rules 2016 and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, SEBI circular CIR/CFT/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- The Board of Directors of company have recommended a final dividend at rate of 125% i.e. Rs. 1.25 per fully paid up equity share of face value of Rs.1/- subject to the approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company.
- The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been restated/ regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable. The figures of last quarters are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by the statutory auditors.

Date: 15th May 2025
Place: Chandigarh


Dheeraj Garg
Managing Director
DIN -00034926



STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LIMITED

CIN: L27107PB1985PLC006159

Regd. Office : Village Somalheri/Lehli, PO Dappar, Tehsil Derabassi, Distt. Mohali, Punjab-140506

Tel: + 91-172-2793112, Fax: + 91-172-2794834 E-mail: ssl_ssg@glide.net.in; Website: www.sswlindia.com

**Audited Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on 31st March 2025**

(All amounts Rs in Lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

Particulars	As at 31st March 2025	As at 31st March 2024
	Audited	Audited
ASSETS		
Non-current Assets		
a) Property, plant and equipment	1,62,609.22	1,45,483.64
b) Capital work-in-progress	27,105.38	34,584.48
c) Other Intangible assets	77.58	92.16
d) Right to use Assets	89.80	101.19
e) Financial assets		
i) Investments	1,608.51	915.41
ii) Loans	-	-
iii) Other Financial assets	1,374.56	1,220.09
f) Other non-current assets	2,898.79	7,276.49
Total Non-Current Assets	1,95,763.84	1,89,673.46
Current Assets		
a) Inventories	74,313.34	69,695.20
b) Financial assets		
i) Trade receivables	48,637.38	43,973.02
ii) Cash and Cash equivalents	41.37	2,833.73
iii) Bank balances other than above	265.26	258.08
iv) Loans	14,277.10	13,967.61
v) Other financial asset	-	-
c) Current tax assets (net)	346.31	28.11
d) Other current assets	2,897.88	2,933.57
Total Current Assets	1,40,778.64	1,33,689.32
Total Assets	3,36,542.48	3,23,362.78
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
a) Equity Share capital	1,569.29	1,569.29
b) Other equity	1,52,809.11	1,32,998.20
Total Equity	1,54,378.40	1,34,567.49
Non-current Liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities		
i) Borrowings	27,862.15	38,136.57
ii) Others financial liabilities	2,038.74	1,931.85
iii) Lease Liability	-	20.20
b) Provisions	616.61	1,165.63
c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	15,266.07	14,686.20
Total Non-Current Liabilities	45,783.57	55,940.45
Current Liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities		
i) Borrowings	54,881.22	66,656.60
ii) Lease Liability	20.20	25.11
iii) Trade and other payables	3,586.68	1,302.20
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	71,620.85	58,688.61
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	47.36	43.65
iv) other financial liabilities	-	-
b) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	618.74	615.26
c) Provisions	5,605.46	5,523.41
d) Other current liabilities		
Total Current Liabilities	1,36,380.51	1,32,854.84
Total Equity and Liabilities	3,36,542.48	3,23,362.78

Date: 15th May 2025

Place: Chandigarh

Dheeraj Garg
Managing Director
DIN -00034926



(Handwritten signature)

STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LIMITED

CIN: L27107PB1985PLC006159

Regd. Office : Village Somalheri/Lehli, PO Dappar, Tehsil Derabassi, Distt. Mohali, Punjab-140506

Tel: +91-172-2793112, Fax: +91-172-2794834 E-mail: ssl_ssg@glide.net.in; Website: www.sswlindia.com

Audited Standalone Cash flow statement for the period ended 31st March 2025

(All amounts Rs in Lakhs, unless stated otherwise)



S. No.	Particulars	Audited		Audited	
		Year Ended		Year Ended	
		31st March 2025		31st March 2024	
A.	Cash Flow from Operating activities				
	Profit before tax		28,201.37		28,863.92
	Depreciation	10,100.88		8,995.30	
	Other Comprehensive Income	(77.70)		113.66	
	Loss/(Profit) on Sale of assets	13.82		(115.29)	
	Expense on employee Stock Option Scheme	462.86		474.33	
	Interest (Received)	(1,250.12)		(1,448.62)	
	Financial charges paid	11,723.11		10,266.60	
	Operating profit before working capital changes		20,972.85		18,285.98
	Adjustment for		49,174.22		47,149.90
	- (Increase)/ decrease in inventory	(4,618.14)		3,699.54	
	- (Increase)/ decrease in trade and other receivables	(4,664.36)		(9,098.11)	
	- Non Current/Current Financial Liabilities and financial Assets	3,596.54		(19,041.70)	
	- Changes in Tax Provision	(444.69)		(518.47)	
	- Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	15,216.72		(9,492.00)	
	Cash inflow from Operations		9,086.07		(34,450.74)
	Taxes paid(Net of Refunds)		58,260.29		12,699.16
	Net cash from / (used) in operating activities		6,500.00		6,204.03
			51,760.29		6,495.13
B	Cash Flow from Investing Activities				
	Purchase of fixed assets	(21,225.88)		(38,286.67)	
	Sale of fixed assets	1,504.50		223.31	
	Purchase of investments in Subsidiaries and Associates	(693.10)		(500.00)	
	Profit on sale of investments / Assets	(13.82)		115.29	
	Interest Received/(Paid)	1,250.12		1,448.62	
	Net cash from / (used) in investing activities		(19,178.18)		(36,999.45)
C	Cash Flow from Financing Activities				
	Proceeds from issue of equity shares incl premium	-		83.22	
	Proceeds from long term borrowings	-		34,035.83	
	Repayment of long term borrowings (net of fluctuation)	(11,582.77)		(7,502.38)	
	Changes in working capital loans/short term borrowings	(10,467.01)		14,434.37	
	Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities	(4.53)		(6.81)	
	Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(25.11)		(22.83)	
	Dividend paid	(1,569.29)		(1,565.13)	
	Financial charges paid	(11,718.58)		(10,259.79)	
	Net cash from / (used) in financing activities		(35,367.29)		29,196.48
	Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(2,785.18)		(1,307.84)
	Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the year	3,091.81			4,399.65
	Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the year	306.63			3,091.81

Date: 15th May 2025

Place: Chandigarh



Dheeraj Garg
Managing Director
DIN - 00034926



Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Audited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
Steel Strips Wheels Limited
Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of quarterly and year to date Consolidated Financial Results of Steel Strips Wheels Limited ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiary (the Holding and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), its Associate for the for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and for the year ended March 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the audit report of the other auditor on separate financial statements/ financial information of associate referred in Other Matters section below, the Statement:

- i) The Statement includes the results of the following entity:
 - a) AMW Autocomponent Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
 - b) Clean Max Astria Private Limited (Associate of the Holding Company)
- ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the for the year ended March 31, 2025.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Statement has been compiled from the related audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 and interim consolidated financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and consolidated total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group including its associates in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group and its associates are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act, for safeguarding the assets of the Group and its associate and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the respective financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of this Consolidated Financial Results by the Directors of the Holding Company's , as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associate are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:



- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its associate to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its associate to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone/Consolidated Financial Information of the entities within the Group and its associate to express an opinion on the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by the other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding and such other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Other Matter

The consolidated financial results also includes the Group's share of profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (9.10) lakhs and Rs. (13.91) Lakh for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 respectively and total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs (9.10) lakhs and Rs. (13.91) Lakh for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of the associate, whose financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial statements are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion and conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this associate, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Board of Directors, these financial statements are not material to the Group.

Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditor.

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2025 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

**For AKR & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm registration No. 021179N)**

Kumar

**CA Kailash Kumar
Partner**

(Membership Number: 505972)

Place of signature: Chandigarh

Date: 15.05.2025

UDIN: 25505972BMKUSY3568

STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LIMITED
CIN: L27107PB1985PLC006159

Regd. Office : Village Sonalheri/Lehli, PO Dappar, Tehsil Derabassi, Distt. Mohali, Punjab-140506
Tel: +91-172-2793112, Fax: +91-172-2794834 E-mail: ssl_ssg@glide.net.in; Website: www.sswlindia.com

STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025
All Amount in Rs Lakhs Except EPS or unless stated otherwise



S.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31st March 2025	31st December 2024	31st March 2024	31st March 2025	31st March 2024
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
I	Revenue from operations					
II	Other Income	1,23,393.16	1,07,467.80	1,06,867.24	4,42,899.83	4,35,709.54
	Total income (I+II)	101.01	36.82	479.51	316.76	1,365.47
III	Expenses	1,23,494.17	1,07,504.62	1,07,346.75	4,43,216.59	4,37,075.01
a	Cost of materials consumed					
b	Change in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade and work-in-progress	80,701.55	71,717.66	67,631.89	2,87,808.68	2,85,431.89
c	Employee benefit expenses	1,106.15	(3,318.00)	2,166.66	(1,989.29)	(1,826.70)
d	Finance costs	9,786.97	9,691.84	9,029.99	37,986.73	35,802.79
e	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	2,947.84	2,524.50	2,800.03	11,724.30	10,266.60
f	Other expenses	2,760.66	2,745.98	3,680.16	11,113.26	10,422.14
	Total Expenses III(a to f)	18,378.96	17,590.77	17,049.25	70,659.72	69,900.61
IV	Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I+II-III)	1,15,682.13	1,01,052.75	1,02,357.98	4,17,303.40	4,09,997.33
V	Exceptional items	7,812.04	6,451.87	4,988.77	25,913.19	27,077.68
VI	Profit/(loss) before tax after exceptional items (IV+V)	7,812.04	6,451.87	47,310.39	25,913.19	47,310.39
VII	Share of profit/(loss) from associates	(9.10)	(17.29)	(2.68)	(13.91)	(45.15)
VIII	Profit before tax (VI+VII)	7,802.94	6,434.58	52,299.16	25,899.28	74,342.68
IX	Tax expense:					
	(1) Current tax	2,268.26	1,531.04	3,591.07	6,602.85	9,393.80
	(2) Deferred tax	(528.53)	132.32	(2,850.58)	(229.33)	(2,519.37)
	Prior years tax Adjustments	(2.69)	-	-	(2.69)	-
X	Profit/(loss) for the period after Tax (VIII-IX)	6,065.90	4,771.22	51,555.99	19,528.45	67,468.45
XI	Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	-Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans	(82.56)	81.84	386.55	(103.84)	151.89
	-Income tax relating to above items	20.74	(20.77)	(108.94)	26.14	(38.23)
	Total other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	(61.82)	61.07	277.61	(77.70)	113.66
XII	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (X+XI) (Comprising Profit/(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)	6,004.08	4,832.29	51,833.60	19,450.75	67,582.11
XIII	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.1/- per share)					
XIV	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	1,569.29	1,569.29	1,569.29	1,569.29	1,569.29
XV	Earnings per equity share in Rs.					
	(1) Basic (in ₹)				1,53,803.48	1,33,889.85
	(2) Diluted (in ₹)	3.87	3.04	32.85	12.44	43.07
		3.85	3.04	32.80	12.39	43.00

Notes :

- The above audited consolidated financial results have been reviewed and recommended by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their respective meetings held on 15th May, 2025. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion on these results.
- The Chief Operating Decision Maker "CODM" reviews the operations of the company as a whole, hence there are no reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
- These audited consolidated financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015, Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) amendment rules 2016 and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, SEBI circular CIR/CFI/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- The Board of Directors of company have recommended a final dividend at rate of 125% i.e. Rs. 1.25/- per fully paid up equity share of face value of Rs.1/- subject to the approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company.
- The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been restated/ regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable. The figures of last quarters are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by the statutory auditors.

Date: 15th May, 2025
Place: Chandigarh

Dheera Garg
Managing Director
DIN -00034926



STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LIMITED

CIN: L27107PB1985PLC006159

Regd. Office : Village Somalheri/Lehli, PO Dappar, Tehsil Derabassi, Distt. Mohali, Punjab-140506

Tel: +91-172-2793112, Fax: +91-172-2794834 E-mail: ssl@sswlide.net.in; Website: www.sswlindia.com


Audited Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on 31st March 2025

(All amounts Rs in Lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

Particulars	As at 31st March 2025	As at 31st March 2024
	Audited	Audited
ASSETS		
Non-current Assets		
a) Property, plant and equipment	1,78,068.58	1,62,586.95
b) Capital work-in-progress	28,776.58	36,255.68
c) Other Intangible assets	77.58	92.16
d) Right to use Assets	89.80	101.19
e) Financial assets		
i) Investments		
ii) Loans	1,048.80	369.62
iii) Other Financial assets	-	-
f) Other non-current assets	1,374.66	1,220.09
Total Non-Current Assets	2,898.79	7,276.49
	2,12,334.79	2,07,902.18
Current Assets		
a) Inventories		
b) Financial assets	74,276.19	69,695.20
i) Trade receivables		
ii) Cash and Cash equivalents	48,637.38	43,973.02
iii) Bank balances other than above	744.24	4,030.00
iv) Loans	265.26	258.08
v) Other financial asset	377.77	435.78
c) Current tax assets (net)	-	-
d) Other current assets	347.50	28.11
Total Current Assets	2,908.15	2,933.57
	1,27,556.49	1,21,353.76
Total Assets	3,39,891.28	3,29,255.94
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
a) Equity Share capital		
b) Other equity	1,569.29	1,569.29
Total Equity	1,60,998.72	1,42,654.38
	1,62,568.01	1,44,223.67
Non-current Liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities		
i) Borrowings		
ii) Others financial liabilities	27,862.15	38,136.57
iii) Lease Liability	1,954.68	1,931.87
b) Provisions	(0.00)	20.20
c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	616.61	1,165.63
Total Non-Current Liabilities	9,828.59	10,084.25
	40,262.03	51,338.52
Current Liabilities		
a) Financial liabilities		
i) Borrowings		
ii) Lease Liability	54,881.22	66,656.60
iii) Trade and other payables	20.21	25.11
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	3,586.68	1,302.20
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	71,714.60	58,693.68
iv) other financial liabilities		
b) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	47.36	43.65
c) Provisions	-	-
d) Other current liabilities	618.74	615.26
Total Current Liabilities	6,192.43	6,357.25
	1,37,061.24	1,33,693.75
Total Equity and Liabilities	3,39,891.28	3,29,255.94

Date: 15th May, 2025

Place: Chandigarh

 Dheeraj Garg
 Managing Director
 DIN -00034926


STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LIMITED

CIN: L27107PB1985PLC006159

Regd. Office : Village Somalheri/Lehli, PO Dappar, Tehsil Derabassi, Distt. Mohali, Punjab-140506

Tel: +91-172-2793112, Fax: +91-172-2794834 E-mail: ssl_ssg@glide.net.in; Website: www.sswlindia.com



Audited Consolidated Cash flow statement for the period ended 31st March 2025

(All amounts Rs in Lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

S. No.	Particulars	Audited		Audited	
		Year Ended		Year Ended	
		31st March 2025		31st March 2024	
A.	Cash Flow from Operating activities				
	Profit before tax		25,899.28		74,342.88
	Depreciation				
	Share of (profit)/loss from associates	11,113.26		10,422.14	
	Other Comprehensive Income	13.91		45.19	
	Adjustment for Exceptional items	(77.70)		113.66	
	Loss/(Profit) on Sale of assets	-		(47,294.68)	
	Expense on employee Stock Option Scheme	13.82		(115.29)	
	Interest Received	462.86		474.33	
	Financial charges paid	(222.97)		(1,207.70)	
	Operating profit before working capital changes	11,724.30	23,027.48	10,266.60	(27,295.75)
	Adjustment for		48,926.76		47,047.13
	- (Increase)/ decrease in inventory	(4,580.99)		3,699.54	
	- (Increase)/ decrease in trade and other receivables	(4,664.36)		(9,098.11)	
	- Non Current/Current Financial Liabilities and Assets provision	3,622.72		(5,650.58)	
	- Changes in Tax Provision	(445.88)		(518.47)	
	- Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	15,305.40	9,236.89	(9,986.93)	(21,554.54)
	Cash inflow from Operations		58,163.65		25,492.59
	Taxes paid (Net of Refunds)		6,500.00		6,204.03
	Net cash from / (used) in Operating activities		51,663.65		19,288.56
B.	Cash Flow from Investing Activities				
	Purchase of fixed assets				
	Sale of fixed assets	(21,234.52)		(38,286.67)	
	Purchase of investments	2,144.70		223.31	
	Profit on sale of investments / Assets	(693.09)		-	
	Interest Received/(Paid)	(13.82)		115.29	
	Net cash from / (used) in Investing activities	222.97	1,448.62	1,448.62	(36,499.45)
C.	Cash Flow from Financing Activities				
	Proceeds from issue of equity shares incl premium			83.22	
	Proceeds from long term borrowings			34,035.83	
	Repayment of long term borrowings (net of fluctuation)			(16,673.30)	
	Payment of CIRP Implementation cost	(11,582.77)		(2,926.23)	
	Changes in working capital loans/short term borrowings			14,434.36	
	Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities	(10,467.00)		(6.81)	
	Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(4.53)		(22.83)	
	Dividend paid	(25.11)		(1,565.13)	
	Financial charges paid	(1,569.29)		(10,259.79)	
	Net cash from / (used) in financing activities	(11,719.77)	(35,368.47)	17,099.32	(111.57)
	Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(3,278.58)		
	Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the year		4,288.08		4,399.65
	Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the year		1,009.50		4,288.08

Date: 15th May, 2025
Place: Chandigarh



Dheeraj Garg
Managing Director
DIN -00034926